20-3837

To Be Argued By: Ellen Blain

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT Docket No. 20-3837

KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY,

—v.—

Plaintiff-Appellee,

UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE, UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT,

Defendants-Appellants,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

AUDREY STRAUSS, United States Attorney for the Southern District of New York, Attorney for Defendants-Appellants. 86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor New York, New York 10007 (212) 637-2743

ELLEN BLAIN, SARAH S. NORMAND, BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,

Assistant United States Attorneys, Of Counsel. UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
Preliminary Statement
ARGUMENT 3
POINT I—The State Department Appropriately Withheld Information in the Foreign Affairs Manual Under Exemption 7(E) 3
A. The Information Was Compiled for Law Enforcement Purposes
B. The Information Reflects Techniques and Procedures 6
POINT II—USCIS Appropriately Withheld Information in the Terrorism-Related Inadmissibility Ground Materials Under Exemption 7(E)
POINT III—ICE Appropriately Withheld the Foreign Policy Memo Under Exemption 5 17
CONCLUSION

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:
ACLU v. DOJ, 844 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2016) 18, 19, 20
ACLU v. NSA, 925 F.3d 576 (2d Cir. 2019)
ACLUF v. DOJ, 243 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)15, 16
Allard K. Lowenstein Int'l Human Rights Project v. DHS, 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010) 8, 10
Animal Defense Fund v. FDA, 836 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2016) 4
Barouch v. DOJ, 87 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2015)
Birch v. USPS, 803 F.2d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 5
Brennan Center for Justice v. DOJ, 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012)
Broward Bulldog, Inc. v. DOJ, 939 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2019) 16
Church of Scientology of California v. Dep't of Army, 611 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1979) 4
Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Department of Energy, 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)

iii

PAGE
Cooper Cameron Corp. v. OSHA, 280 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2002) 4
FBI v. Abramson, 456 U.S. 615 (1982)
Frank v. CFPB, 327 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D.D.C. 2018) 16
Grand Central Partnership v. Cuomo, 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999) 20, 21
Heartland Alliance Nat'l Immigrant Justice Ctr. v. USCIS, 840 F.3d 419 (7th Cir. 2016) 10, 11, 15
Ibrahim v. Dep't of State, 311 F. Supp. 3d 134 (D.D.C. 2018) 10
Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA, 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)
<i>Keys v. DOJ</i> , 830 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1987)
Lahr v. National Safety Transp. Bd., 569 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2009) 20
Lewis v. IRS, 823 F.2d 375 (9th Cir. 1987) 4
Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS, 562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 14, 15
Milner v. Dep't of the Navy, 562 U.S. 562 (2011)

iv

PAGE
National Council of La Raza v. DOJ, 339 F. Supp. 2d 572 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)
National Security Archive v. CIA, 752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 19, 20
New York Times Co. v. DOJ, 758 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2014)
NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. 132 (1975)
<i>Porup v. CIA</i> , 2021 WL 2021615 (D.C. Cir. May 21, 2021) 23
Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng'g Corp., 421 U.S. 168 (1975)18
Rosenberg v. ICE, 13 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2014) 15
Tax Analysts v. IRS, 294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002)5
<i>Tigue v. DOJ</i> , 312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002) 20
United States Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc., 141 S. Ct. 777 (2021)
Vaughn v. Rosen, 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)
Statutes:
8 U.S.C. § 1182

v

					PA	GE.
8 U.S.C. §§ 1325-1326	 	 	 	 	 	. 4

United States Court of Appeals FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT Docket No. 20-3837
